

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTE.ORG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGIA STATE ELECTION
BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants,

GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
INC., *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-01734-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs have standing because the rule has caused them to suffer concrete injuries that are traceable to and redressable by Defendants.	3
A. The Alliance and CWA have associational standing.	4
1. Members of the Alliance and CWA are injured by the pen and ink rule.....	4
2. Ensuring members can successfully vote is germane to the purposes of both CWA and the Alliance.....	6
3. Participation of individual members of the Alliance and CWA is not required.	8
B. Vote.org and Priorities have organizational standing.	8
C. Vote.org and Priorities may enforce the rights of individual voters.....	11
D. Plaintiffs satisfy the traceability and redressability requirements of standing.....	13
II. The pen and ink rule violates the materiality provision.	14
A. The pen and ink rule denies Georgians the right to vote.	15
B. The materiality provision applies to absentee ballot applications.	19
C. The instrument used to sign an absentee ballot application is immaterial to determining an individual’s eligibility to vote.....	20
III. State Defendants’ remaining defenses lack merit.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)9, 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....3

Diaz v. Cobb,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....22

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
No. 4:07-cv-402-SPM/WCS, 2007 WL 9697660 (N.D. Fla. Dec.
18, 2007)12, 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....19

In re Ga. Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18,
2023)*passim*

Irby v. Bittick,
44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995)3

Koe v. Noggle,
No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20,
2023)8

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-cv-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29,
2023)18, 20

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....20

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)22, 24, 25

Moody v. Holman,
887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018)14

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....25

S. River Watershed All., Inc. v. Dekalb County,
69 F.4th 809 (11th Cir. 2023)4

Schalamar Creek Mobile Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Adler,
855 F. App’x 546 (11th Cir. 2021)6

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)25

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)24

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)14

Thompson v. Metro. Multi-List, Inc.,
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)4

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....8

Vote.org v. Byrd,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023)23

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)*passim*

Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)25

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)8

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)12

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 101012, 15, 18, 19

52 U.S.C. § 1050225

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3114

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.114

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-226(a)21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-3811, 14, 19, 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3
